Journal of the American Heart Association
J Am Heart Assoc. 2021;10:e021824. DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.121.021824 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Coronary Circulatory Indexes Before and
After Percutaneous Coronary Intervention in
a Porcine Tandem Stenoses Model
Haseong Chang , MD*; Hyun Kuk Kim, MD, PhD*; Doosup Shin , MD; Kyung Seob Lim, DVM, PhD;
Sun- Uk Kim, PhD; Chang- Yeop Jeon , MS; Hwal- Yong Lee, BS; Youngjeon Lee , PhD; Jinyoung Won, PhD;

 22. Jang H- J, Koo B- K, Lee H- S, Park J- B, Kim J- H, Seo M- K, Yang
H- M, Park K- W, Nam C- W, Doh J- H, et al. Safety and efficacy of
a novel hyperaemic agent, intracoronary nicorandil, for invasive
physiological assessments in the cardiac catheterization labora-
tory. Eur Heart J. 2013;34:2055– 2062. DOI: 10.1093/eurhe artj/
eht040.
 23. Lee JM, Kato D, Oi M, Toyofuku M, Takashima H, Waseda K, Amano T,
Kurita A, Ishihara H, Lim W- H, et al. Safety and efficacy of intracoronary
nicorandil as hyperaemic agent for invasive physiological assessment:
a patient- level pooled analysis. EuroIntervention. 2016;12:e208– e215.
DOI: 10.4244/EIJV1 2I2A34.
 24. Meier P, Gloekler S, Zbinden R, Beckh S, de Marchi SF, Zbinden S,
Wustmann K, Billinger M, Vogel R, Cook S, et al. Beneficial effect of
recruitable collaterals: a 10- year follow- up study in patients with sta-
ble coronary artery disease undergoing quantitative collateral mea-
surements. Circulation. 2007;116:975– 983. DOI: 10.1161/CIRCU LATIO
NAHA.107.703959.
 25. Fihn SD, Gardin JM, Abrams J, Berra K, Blankenship JC, Dallas AP,
Douglas PS, Foody JM, Gerber TC, Hinderliter AL, et al. 2012 ACCF/
AHA/ACP/AATS/PCNA/SCAI/STS guideline for the diagnosis and
management of patients with stable ischemic heart disease: a report
of the American College of Cardiology Foundation/American Heart
Association task force on practice guidelines, and the American College
of Physicians, American Association for Thoracic Surgery, Preventive
Cardiovascular Nurses Association, Society for Cardiovascular
Angiography and Interventions, and Society of Thoracic Surgeons.
Circulation. 2012;126:e354– e471.
 26. Pijls NH, van Son JA, Kirkeeide RL, De Bruyne B, Gould KL.
Experimental basis of determining maximum coronary, myocardial,
and collateral blood flow by pressure measurements for assessing
functional stenosis severity before and after percutaneous translu-
minal coronary angioplasty. Circulation. 1993;87:1354– 1367. DOI:
10.1161/01.CIR.87.4.1354.
 27. Gould KL, Johnson NP. Physiologic severity of diffuse coronary artery
disease: hidden high risk. Circulation. 2015;131:4– 6. DOI: 10.1161/
CIRCU LATIO NAHA.114.013815.
 28. De Bruyne B, Pijls NH, Heyndrickx GR, Hodeige D, Kirkeeide R, Gould
KL. Pressure- derived fractional flow reserve to assess serial epicar-
dial stenoses: theoretical basis and animal validation. Circulation.
2000;101:1840– 1847. DOI: 10.1161/01.CIR.101.15.1840.
 29. Schwartz GG, McHale PA, Greenfield JC Jr. Hyperemic response of the
coronary circulation to brief diastolic occlusion in the conscious dog.
Circ Res. 1982;50:28– 37. DOI: 10.1161/01.RES.50.1.28.
 30. Marcus M, Wright C, Doty D, Eastham C, Laughlin D, Krumm P, Fastenow
C, Brody M. Measurements of coronary velocity and reactive hyperemia

J Am Heart Assoc. 2021;10:e021824. DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.121.021824 13
Chang et al Coronary Circulatory Indexes in Tandem Stenoses
in the coronary circulation of humans. Circ Res. 1981;49:877– 891. DOI:
10.1161/01.RES.49.4.877.
 31. Serruys PW, Juilliere Y, Zijlstra F, Beatt KJ, De Feyter PJ, Suryapranata
H, Van Den Brand M, Roelandt J. Coronary blood flow velocity during
percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty as a guide for assess-
ment of the functional result. Am J Cardiol. 1988;61:253– 259. DOI:
10.1016/0002- 9149(88)90926 - 5.
 32. Kawase Y, Omori H, Kawasaki M, Tanigaki T, Hirata T, Okamoto S, Ota
H, Kikuchi J, Okubo M, Kamiya H, et al. Postocclusional hyperemia for
fractional flow reserve after percutaneous coronary intervention. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2017;10:e005674. DOI: 10.1161/CIRCI NTERV ENTIO
NS.117.005674.
 33. Hirata T, Tanigaki T, Kawase Y, Hirakawa A, Omori H, Okamoto S, Ota
H, Sobue Y, Kikuchi J, Okubo M, et al. Post- occlusional hyperemia
for fractional flow reserve assessment and pull- back curve analysis.